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hurt our county tremendously. Wwe had
hoped to use whatever excess capacity as
the state board for commercial
development. That will now be precluded
because putnam will have to deal with
2,000 new families driving up and down our
roads due to the enormous development. I
can't imagine what traffic will look 1like.
Now, I'm wondering if the traffic
analysis -- was this particular
development and its impact on our roads

taken into consideration? ank you.
-~ CHAIRMAN LAPERCH" ay.
MS. FANNIZZI: Excuse me. I'm
sorry.
CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Go ahead. Finish
your talk.

MS. FANNIZZI: I just want to say
about the foil request. I did also write
a letter to the chairman and to the
members of the planning board advising you

that I had not received the responses, and
as I said, I didn't know whether or not
that was the appropriate time.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: We are receiving
your letter, the foil.

MS. FANNIZZI: Okay. Right.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Thank you.

MS. FANNIZZI: Right. Wwill I be
receiving or will be the board be
receiving the responses to it?

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: I'm going to
Took, either paul or let Graham answer
that. If it's all right, if Paul
responds.

MS. FANNIZZI: A1l right.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Can Graham
respond to some of her concerns, Paul?

MR. CAMARDA: I think Graham --
(indiscernible) so we'll leave it to
Graham. .
MR. TRELSTAD: The letter that you
referred to my -- May 14th, 2000 letter.

MS. FANNIZZI: 2007.

MR. TRELSTAD: -- May 14th, 2007

Tetter was our review letter of the
additional submission of what's called the
preliminary DEIS.

MR. TRELSTAD: The applicant did not
and probably will not make any formal
responses to that formal letter. But what
they have done is they've submitted a
revised preliminary DEIS which did respond
to all those comments.

MS. FANNIZZI: oOkay.

MR. TRELSTAD: Okay. So the revised
document that you will find on the web
site or at the town library does
incorporate all of those comments and
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response. So you should also see in the
files a March 6th, 2008 letter from my
firm which details all of the ways in
which the applicant was responsive or was
still not responsive. And then finally
there’'s a June 5th, 2008 letter responding
basically sayin? that they have finally
responded to all of the comments that we
had originally dating from May 14th, 2007.
So we certified that they have responded

in all respects to the comments that we
originally had back in May, and that the
document that you now find at the town
hall, town Tlibrary or the wWeb site 1is 1in
complete satisfaction with respect to the
scope. That doesn't mean that we at AKRF
or any member of the planning board agree
with any of the conclusions. I think
that's an important distinction. It just
means that it's ready for public review.

MS. FANNIZzZI: Thank you very much,
Graham, for that clarification because
when I went in June, maybe I went just
sTightly earlier, but I did not see that,
those particular documents, but I will
cerﬁa1n1y lTook for them. Thank you very
much.

MR. TRELSTAD: You're welcome. As
to the question on the residential
housing, is Mr. Greeley still here or Mr.
col1lins? could you respond to that? 1Is
that project referred to in that article
within the no-build project that you
analyzed.

MR. GREELEY: Phillip Greeley,
again. As part of the traffic study,
there was a 1ist of projects that had to
be included specifically. Of the
Connecticut projects, we also account for
that as part of growth +in the area, and
we'll provide a more formal response to
your specific comment. But what does
happen with an area development like this
where you a have a retail component, part
of the attraction to this site come from
the residential units, whether they be 1in
Connecticut or Brewster or in the
immediate area. So we will provide, you
know, a detailed response, but there's a
specific list of projects in the DEIS that
spells out what was considered in the time
frame that this project will be built.

MS. FANNIZZI: Right. But that was
not what I was trying to tell you and that
was not what Mr. Bondi was referring to.
what he was referring to was the impact on
the traffic, and was your traffic analysis
taking into consideration those 2,000
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units? That was what his concern.

MR. GREELEY: Wwell, what the
analysis takes into account is the
capacity of Route 6 and what's being used
up by not only this project, but other
projects in the area. Specific to the
2,000 units, I can't tell you it was
exactly 2,000 units that was considered,
but the projects that were listed for us
to include were included in the
projection.

MR. TRELSTAD: I'm looking at a copy
of the DEIS now, and I see a reference to
2,000 residential units in the Reserve
which is in Danbury. So that project was
Sﬁecifica11y included in the analysis and
the volume for --

MS. FANNIZZI: Right. But I want to
be sure it was included in the analysis of
the traffic impact because Mr. Camarda
said 20 percent. Wwhat would 2,000
additional families -- what would that
bring it up to: 40 percent, 50 percent?

I don't know.

MR. TRELSTAD: As part of our review
of the project -- of the DEIS, we'll make
sure that that question is addressed.

MS. FANNIZZI: R'ight. Thank you
very much.

MR. CAMARDA: I just want to remind
the board. This is a smart group of
professionals who have 500 pages of
information there, and it's better if
we're able to take the questions, go back,
Took at our documentation, rather than
shooting off the hip. We are not prepared
to do that. Nobody's going to remember
500 pages of documentation. we'll try.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: All I"ight. Okay.
Moving forward. Any other public
comments? Yes. The gentleman in the
rear, please come forward -

"MR.” MORACO(ph.):

Moraco— I am a resident of Putnam County,
and I own a business in the Southeast. I
just want to say I welcome a project like
this. I think that the county and town
needs it, but I would 1like to know the

follow up on the traffic issues. Route 6

is basically a siphoning corridor from 23(3 ';é
Brewster, westchester into Connecticut. I .

just want to know if the traffic design is

taking into account the fact that a lot of

the traffic that's goin?1to be going 1into

this facility may actually be traffic that ) ~
was going to be on Route 6 any way going é3u7u4w€5
down towards other facilities, if that's ,
taken into account in the traffic L
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analysis. Thank you, 5 )§ CQMT,\

o~ ——=—CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Thank you.

e L T B

T MST ECKHARTT—Okay. —ATS0, it was

Anyone else out in the public? Yes,
Lynne, come on forward. "\

MS. ECKHART: okaK. I have more ’
questions than you'd 1ike, but they
certainly don't have to be --

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Keep going,
because he's going to answer you in
wri t-i ng. e T L i

KHART : kay:—First-of-all;—T

would Tlike to thank-the-board:-—E-think .
your questions-were -really terrific _
tonight. wWe had mentioned in the Z?C>/'\f£§

beginning green initiative, and I didn't
hear an¥th1ng at all about that. I assume
the applicant will be addressing that. . -
Sorry for my backr———"TTT

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: You can address
us. Don't worry about it.

MS. ECKHART: Okay. Also --

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Wwell, what I
think what they're going to do is they're
going to build a component part of this,
and at a later presentation_they're going
to incorporate what green elements will be
part of the buildings, and David being
certified in LEEDS will be on top of that.

MR. RUSH: Correct.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: So we'll be
following up on it on a continued basis.

MS. ECKHART: So that won't fall
through the cracks.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: It will not.

LA e TS

asked, b&t I didn't get anything more : )
specific other than Bethesda, Maryland and fi%
out in california, if there were any ;5153 - 177

y that the public. could. vi 80 the

E1aces like this in the northeaigapghglg;gﬁﬁ‘

the more informed we can be for the next

'~ sooner we get answers like that; I think \t><:

public hearing if we can visit those
places. )
CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Good point. =

T MS. ECKHARTI "ATso, you know, my

favorite and I think it is in the DEIS and
I apologize for not having read it as
carefully Tike I should, but the size of
trees and shrubs. I would be curious to
know, my pet peeve, if the boards will 2 4"'1
show whether the size of the trees as oD
they're going to be in five years, ten
years, et cetera, et cetera. Also, a
follow up on that, will there be a bond of
some sort or something so that the
Tandscaping is Eroper { taken care of
because we all know all the landscaping
ends up Tlooking. U
e S T Page 36
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Also, I assume, and I should never
assume anything, but the signage will
conform with the new codes because it

Tooks to me like some of the signage shown
would not.

————""ATso, it said that there could be a

fountain; there could be different paving.
It would be nice to pin some of that -
down; a fountain sounds a lot more

appealing, I'm sure to some of us, than

different paving. | And also when they
discuss the widening of Route 6, I was
curious to who would pay for the
(indiscernible) whether it will be on our
dime or New York State or whether that
will be applicant who pays for that. | I
think that's it, and I would 1ove some
answers. Wwhat is the time frame as far as
receivin? answers on this, especially when
we're talking about going to look at some
of these spaces?

MR. TRELSTAD: Wwell, certainly since
we're having the public comment period
extended into August, the applicant has
heard your comments, and we might afford
them an oEportunitg to respond at that
time if they have been able to come up

with something. I will do my best to try
to research some locations in the
northeast that has seen this kind of
treatment. Unfortunately, they're few and
far between. New York State is slow to
catch onto more progressive ?1anqing and
desiﬂn Bhi]osophies, but I1'11 bring this
to the board's attention and to your
attention at the next meeting if I can
come up with something. Again, there's no
specific -- they're not going to respond
formally within the next time frame, but I
think tKey've heard some of the thoughts,
and they can probably clarify at a brief
presentation at the next meeting.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: It's a good
question. So if we can keep this open and
we have to have the other opening -- Tet's
say we close this in September, 1s that
when the clock starts for the ten-day
period that they have to respond?

MR. TRELSTAD: 1It's kind of funky.
The SEQRA law states that an FEIS must be
filed and prepared within 45 days of the

close of the public comment period.

Usually, what happens is that it takes a

Tot Tonger than 45 days. That 45-day

Timit is set there to try to minimize

what's called undue delay the process. 1If

an applicant takes longer to prepare the
Page 37
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FEIS, that's usually not considered undue
delay %ust because it's recognized that it
takes longer. However, once the public
hearing is closed and the comment period
ends, we do need to keep the process
moving, and it is up to the applicant for
their own benefit to submit an FEIS 1in a
timely fashion.

The planning board is not under a
sEecific mandate at this point to close
the public hearing. You can use any time
that you need and feel is required to
adequately get public comment in. But at
a certain point you might want to see if
you're hearing a repetition of the
comments, that we'll close the public
hearing.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: No, I guess you

didn"t understand the question. When does
she get her answers?

MR. TRELSTAD: Formally --

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: That's not my
question. When does she get her answers?

MR. TRELSTAD: 1In the final
environmental impact statement which could
be -- if the public hearing is held open
until September, it could ge October, but
more 1ikely November or December.

MS. ECKHART: Okay. I guess my
problem with this, I mean, would be
something 1ike if we've been told that
there are places that exist 1ike this, but
we don't know this until after the public
hearing closes, how do we comment
properly; how do we know -- how do we
answer the --

MR. TRELSTAD: I think we all
recognize that that's a very good
question, and one that's very germane to
this continued and open public hearing, so
I think it would be incumbent upon me to
try to get some information back to you,

and I will certainly contact the applicant
and their architect to try to find some
other examples that might be of easy
driving distance around here. And we can
also ask them to provide, perhaps, some
photographs, more complete photographs.
santana Row, Bethesda Row have been
photograqhed to death, and those images
are available. And so maybe they can put
together a brief presentation for the next
meeting which shows some of those spaces.
But there 1is no substitute for actually
walking those spaces yourself, so we're
try to find some that are comparable.

MS. ECKHART: Thank you. Thank you,
gentlemen.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Thank you.
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18 MR. CAMARDA: Mr. chairman.
19 CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Yes, Paul.
20 MR. CAMARDA: We will supply you
21 with some photos, but you don't have to
22 just say New York has been slow. The

23 treatment of a retail shopping center to
24 this degree of architecture is not the

0

00093

1 norm. It's very much the exception to the
2 rule. You're not going to find it out

3 there very often. I benefit from the fact
4 that I probably visited 42 of the 50

5 states by car, and I do have pictures

6 where we can show ﬁou good looking

7 architecture for this stuff. And I've

8 shown it to the board before where I

9 brought in pictures that say it can be

10 done this way. You're not going to drive
11 an hour, and you'll find a retail center
12 that's done to this level. I don't think
13 you're going to find it in the northeast
14 too easily.

15 we can find some mixtures that we're
16 going to look at those --

17 CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: oOh, I think the
18 board and the public is looking for some
19 sampling (indiscernible) -- by the way,
20 this is the concept that Paul's

21 development is something I think they're
22 Tooking for. oOkay.

23 MR. CAMARDA: But once these public
24 hearings are closed, we will answer every
0

00094
1 one of these questions in writing until
2 Graham's happy. That's the bottom line.
3 CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Good. Looking
4 forward to the answers. Public. Mr.
5 Rorhman.
6 MR. RORHMAN: First of all, let me
7 say that this is a rather unique
8 experience. I feel 1ike I'm addressing
9 the board from across the tracks, as it
10 will. My question is about _fire

1 otection for the septic. | I've heard

1277 nothing mentioned tonight about how they

13 intend to provide fire protection. For

14 instance, specifica11K, will the buildings 5; Zf—-‘f
15 be sprinkler? will there be fire hydrants : -
16 along the roads for firefighters to have

17 access to water? Wwill there be a water

%g sgqq1y, and if so, what volume of water?

wi

it be an aboveground tank or be]g&

20 round tank?U Things 1iké that, I thin
21 obviously, everybody thinks it's verg
e

22 important, and I think there has to
23 some answers for that.
24 The second thing I might suggest to ){
0 .
00095 e
1 Jeff contelmo, \when I heard about the B
2 retaining walls, what do you think about 7 0- o
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the idea of making the facade of the 2?C> “ T
retaining walls a dry stone wall 1ike you

find in the area along Dingle Ridge Road, Cond? 1 WERS
Starr Ridge Road, 1217 It might be a
nice, attractive look instead of just bare R

o

A/ﬂ_ncement or concrete. \That'sabout ati T

B
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have to say.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: That's it?

MR. RORHMAN: That's 1t.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: A1l right. words
of wisdom from the former chairman. Thanks.

MR. CAMARDA: Mr. Rorhman, we will
address all of those fire issues. The
buildings will be sprinklered, and we'll
answer everg one of those questions:
capacity, aboveground, below ground. And
as far as the walls are concerned, we have
no intention of making it a concrete wall.

MR. RORHMAN: oOkay. That's good.
I'm glad to hear that.

MR. CAMARDA: Thank ¥

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: All r1ght once

again, I just want to repeat that this is
a long process. If you don't have a
guestion tonight, we have a couple of
other nights to come forward with a
question. I see a lot of ﬁeop1e yawn1ng,
and I don't see any other hands raised
For tonight's public hearing, I would Tike
to make a motion to keep this open for
further notice. Do I have a second?

MR. RUSH: Second.

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Seconded by Mr.
Rush. A1l in favor?

(A11 Members say aye.)
CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Opposed?
(No response from board.)

CHAIRMAN LAPERCH: Wwe'll see you on
the 11th for the second part of the public
hearing.

(Time noted: 10:10 p.m.)
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